*

X

GCG

© NGO WODN R

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.

23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.

29.
30.
31
32.
33.
34.
35.

36.
37.
38.
39.

Office of the President of the Philippines

GOVERNANCE COMMISSION

FOR GOVERNMENT OWNED OR CONTROLLED CORPORATIONS
3/F, BDO Towers Paseo, 8741 Paseo De Roxas, Makati City, Philippines 1226

CLASSIFICATION OF GOCCs BY SECTORS

(29 July 2024)

|. GOVERNMENT FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS SECTOR

Banking Institutions

Al-Amanah Islamic Investment Bank of the Philippines

Development Bank of the Philippines

DBP Data Center, Inc.

Land Bank of the Philippines

Land Bank Countryside Dev't Foundation, Inc.
LBP Resources and Development Corporation
Overseas Filipino Bank (formerly PostBank)
UCPB Savings Bank

Non-Banking Institutions

Credit Information Corporation

DBP Leasing Corporation

LBP Insurance Brokerage, Inc.

LBP Leasing and Finance Corporation
National Development Company
National Home Mortgage Finance Corporation
Maharlika Investment Corporation
Philippine Crop Insurance Corporation
Philippine Deposit Insurance Corporation
Small Business Corporation

Social Housing Finance Corporation
Philippine Guarantee Corporation

UCPB Leasing and Finance Corporation

Landbank Securities, Inc. (formerly UCPB Securities, Inc.)

Social Security Institutions
Employees Compensation Commission
Government Service Insurance System
Home Development Mutual Fund
Philippine Health Insurance Corporation
Social Security System

Veterans Federation of the Philippines

AlIBP

DBP

DCI
LANDBANK
LCDFI
LBRDC
OFB
UCPB-SB

CIC
DBP-LC
LIBI
LLFC
NDC
NHMFC
MIC
PCIC
PDIC
SBCorp
SHFC
PHILGUARANTEE
ULFC
LSl

ECC

GSIS
Pag-IBIG Fund
PHILHEALTH
SSS

VFP

Il. TRADE, AREA DEVELOPMENT AND TOURISM SECTOR

Trade

Center for International Trade Expositions and Missions

Duty Free Philippines Corporation
Philippine International Trading Corporation
Philippine Pharma Procurement, Inc.
National Food Authority

Planters Products, Inc.

Planters Foundation, Inc.

Area Development

Bases Conversion Development Authority
Clark Development Corporation

John Hay Management Corporation
Laguna Lake Development Authority

CITEM
DFPC
PITC
PPPI
NFA
PPI
PFI

BCDA
CbC
JHMC
LLDA

BAGONG PILIPINAS

E.O. No. 44, s. 2017

E.O. No. 58, s. 2018

\ Management
System
1SO 9001:2015

TOVRheinland |

) www.tuv.com
ID 9105080109



40.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45,
46.

47.
48.
49.

50.
51.
52.
53.

54,
55.

56.
57.

58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.

66.
67.
68.
69.

70.
71.
72.

Classification of GOCCs by Sectors (29 July 2024)

National Housing Authority

Palacio Del Gobernador Condominium Corporation
Philippine Reclamation Authority

Poro Point Management Corporation

Quezon City Development Authority

Southern Philippines Development Authority
Tourism Infrastructure & Enterprise Zone Authority

Tourism

Marawi Resort Hotel, Inc.
Philippine Retirement Authority
Tourism Promotions Board

Page 2 of 7

NHA
PDGCC
PRA
PPMC
QCDA
SPDA
TIEZA

MRHI
PRA
TPB

IIl. EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SECTOR

Educational

Boy Scouts of the Philippines
Development Academy of the Philippines
Girl Scouts of the Philippines

Philippine Tax Academy

Cultural
Cultural Center of the Philippines
Nayong Pilipino Foundation, Inc.

IV. GAMING SECTOR

Philippine Amusement and Gaming Corporation
Philippine Charity Sweepstakes Office

BSP GCG M.O. No. 2013-42
DAP GCG M.O. No. 2023-08
GSP GCG M.O. No. 2013-42
PTA R.A. No. 10143
CCP

NPF

PAGCOR

PCSO

V. ENERGY AND MATERIALS SECTOR

Energy

National Electrification Administration

National Power Corporation

National Transmission Corporation

Philippine National Oil Company

Power Sector Assets and Liabilities Management Corporation
PNOC Exploration Corporation

PNOC Renewables Corporation

Philippine Electricity Market Corporation

Materials

Batong Buhay Gold Mines, Inc.

Bukidnon Forest, Inc.

Natural Resources Development Corporation

Philippine Mining Development Corporation (formerly NRMDC)

NEA

NPC
TRANSCO
PNOC
PSALM
PNOC-EC
PNOC-RC
PEMC

BBGMI
BFI
NRDC
PMDC

VI. . AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD SECTOR

Agriculture and Fisheries
National Dairy Authority
National Tobacco Administration
Philippine Coconut Authority

NDA
NTA
PCA



73.
74.

75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.

82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.

90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.

97.
98.
99.

100.

101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.
112.

Philippine Fisheries Development Authority
Sugar Regulatory Administration

Food

Food Terminal, Inc. (PMO)

Legaspi Oil Company, Inc.
Granexport Manufacturing Corporation
San Pablo Manufacturing Corporation
Cagayan De Oro Oil Company, Inc.
Southern Luzon Coconut Oil Mill, Inc.
lligan Coconut Industries, Inc.

Classification of GOCCs by Sectors (29 July 2024)

PFDA
SRA

FTI

VII. UTILITIES AND COMMUNICATIONS SECTOR

Utilities

Cebu Port Authority

Civil Aviation Authority of the Philippines

Clark International Airport Corporation

Light Rail Transit Authority

Local Water Utilities Administration

Mactan-Cebu International Airport Authority

Manila International Airport Authority

Metropolitan Waterworks and Sewerage System-Corporate Office
Metropolitan Waterworks and Sewerage System-Regulatory Office

National Irrigation Administration

PEA Tollway Corporation

Philippine Aerospace Development Corporation
Philippine National Construction Corporation (PMO)
Philippine National Railways

Philippine Ports Authority

Davao International Airport Authority

Communications

APO Production Unit, Inc.
People's Television Network, Inc.
Philippine Postal Corporation

CPA
CAAP
CIAC
LRTA
LWUA
MCIAA
MIAA
MWSS-CO
MWSS-RO

NIA
PEA-TC
PADC
PNCC
PNR
PPA
DIAA

APO-PUI
PTNI
PHLPOST

VilI. HEALTHCARE SERVICES SECTOR

La Union Medical Center

LUMC

IX. REALTY / HOLDING COMPANIES

Batangas Land Company, Inc.
G.Y. Real Estate, Inc.
Kamayan Realty Corporation
Pinagkaisa Realty Corporation
ASC Investors, Inc.

ARC Investors, Inc.

AP Holdings, Inc.

Anglo Ventures Corporation
Fernandez Holdings, Inc.

First Meridian Development, Inc.
Randy Allied Ventures, Inc.
Rock Steel Resources, Inc.

BLCI
GYREI
KRC
PiRC

Page 3 of 7

R.A. No. 11457



113.
114.
1165.
116.
117.
118.

119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124,
125.
126.
127.
128.
129.
130.

131.

132.

133.

134.
135.
136.
137.

138.
139.
140.
141.
142.
143.
144.
145.
146.
147.
148.
149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.

Roxas Shares, Inc.

San Miguel Officers Corp. Inc.
Te Deum Resources, Inc.
Toda Holdings, Inc.

Soriano Shares, Inc.

Valhalla Properties, Inc.

Classification of GOCCs by Sectors (29 July 2024)

Page 4 of 7

X. GOCCs SUPERVISED BY PCGG

Performance Investment Corporation (PCGG)

UCPB CIIF Finance and Development Corp (PCGG)
Independent Realty Corporation (PCGG)

Mid-Pasig Land Development Corporation (PCGG)
Piedras Petroleum Company, Inc. (PCGG)
Chemfields, Inc. (PCGG)

Bataan Shipyard and Engineering Company (PCGG)
Banahaw Broadcasting Corporation (PCGG)

United Coconut Planters Life Assurance Corporation (PCGG)
United Coconut Planters Bank General Insurance, Inc. (PCGG)

United Coconut Chemicals, Inc. (PCGG)
UCPB CIIF Foundation, Inc. (PCGG)

PIC
COCOFINANCE
IRC

MLDC
PIEDRAS
Cl

BASECO
BBC
COCOLIFE
COCOGEN
COCOCHEM

UCPB CIIF
Foundation, Inc.

XI. UNDER PRIVATIZATION

GSIS Family Bank

Intercontinental Broadcasting Corporation

Monterrosa Development Corporation

GSIS-FB Memorandum from the
Executive Secretary dated
06 March 2015
IBC Memorandum from the
Executive Secretary dated
21 December 2015

MDC OP M.O. No. 90, s. 2016

XII. NON-OPERATIONAL / INACTIVE / DEACTIVATED

Anchor Estate, Inc.
Aviation Services and Training Institute
BCDA Management and Holdings, Inc.

Calauag Quezon Province Integrated Coconut Processing Plant,

Inc.

Clark Polytechnic Development Foundation
DBP Management Corporation

First Centennial Clark Corporation

GSIS Mutual Fund, Inc.

GSIS Properties, Inc.

Integrated Feedmills Manufacturing Corporation
Inter-Island Gas Service, Inc.

LBP Financial Services SpA (Rome, Italy)
LBP Remittance Company (USA)

LBP Singapore Representative Office

LBP Taiwan Representative Office

LWUA Consult, Inc.

Manila Gas Corporation

Masaganang Sakahan, Inc.

Meat Packing Corporation of the Philippines
Metro Transit Organization, Inc.
NDC-Philippine Infrastructure Corporation
North Luzon Railways Corporation
Paskuhan Development, Inc.

AEI

ASTI GCG M.O. No. 2013-06
BMHI GCG M.O. No. 2015-06
CQPICPPI GCG M.O. No. 2014-04
CPDF GCG M.O. No. 2012-36
DBPMC

FCCC GCG M.O. No. 2012-26
GSIS-MFI

GSIS-PI GCG M.O. No. 2012-23
IFMC GCG M.O. No. 2014-13
IIGSI

LBP-FSS GCG M.O. No. 2012-12
LBP-RC GCG M.O. No. 2012-12
LBP-SRO GCG M.O. No. 2012-12
LBP-TRO GCG M.O. No. 2012-12
LWUA-CI GCG M.O. No. 2014-08
MGC GCG M.O. No. 2012-07
MSI GCG M.O. No. 2020-02
MPCP

MTOI GCG M.O. No. 2013-02
NPIC

NORTHRAIL GCG M.O. No. 2019-05
PDI GCG M.O. No. 2012-34



157.
158.
159.
160.
161.

162.

163.

164.

165.

166.

167.

168.

169.

170.

171.

172.

173.

174.

175.

176.

177.

178.

179.

180.

Phil. Centennial Expo '98 Corp.

Philpost Leasing and Financing Corporation
North Davao Mining Corporation

National Sugar Development Company (PMO)
Corregidor Foundation, Inc.

Classification of GOCCs by Sectors (29 July 2024)

EXPO FILIPINO

PLFC
NDMC
NASUDECO
CFlI

XIll. UNDER ABOLITION

Alabang-Sto. Tomas Development, Inc.

AFP-Retirement and Separation Benefits System

CDCP Farms Corporation

Disc Contractors, Builders and General Services, Inc.

HGC Subic Corporation

Human Settlements Development Corporation

National Agri-Business Corporation

NIA Consult, Inc.

Panay Railways Inc. (PMO)

Philippine Agricultural Development and Commercial Corporation

Partido Development Administration

Philippine Forest Corporation

Philippine Fruits and Vegetables Industries, Inc.

Philippine Sugar Corporation (PMO)

Philippine Veterans Assistance Commission

Philippine Veterans Investment Development Corporation

PNOC Alternative Fuel Corp.

PNOC Development and Management Corporation

PNOC Shipping and Transport Corporation

ASDI

AFP-RSBS

CDCP-FC

DISC

HGC-SC

HSDC

NABCOR

NIACI

PRI

PADCC

PDA

PFC

PFVII

PHILSUCOR

PVAC

PHIVIDEC

PNOC-AFC

PNOC-DMC

PNOC-STC

Page 5 of 7

GCG M.O. No. 2012-27
GCG M.O. No. 2012-22
GCG M.O. No. 2021-15
GCG M.O. No. 2024-02
GCG M.O. No. 2024-05

Memorandum from the
Executive Secretary dated
07 August 2014

OP M.O. No. 90, s. 2016

Memorandum from the
Executive Secretary dated
07 August 2014
Memorandum from the
Executive Secretary dated
07 August 2014
Memorandum from the
Executive Secretary dated
03 July 2014
Memorandum from the
Executive Secretary dated
26 November 2013
Memorandum from the
Executive Secretary dated
26 November 2013
Memorandum from the
Executive Secretary dated
07 August 2014
Memorandum from the
Executive Secretary dated
15 Feb 2016
Memorandum from the
Executive Secretary dated
26 November 2013

OP M.O. No. 29, s. 2018

Memorandum from the
Executive Secretary dated
26 November 2013
Memorandum from the
Executive Secretary dated
26 November 2013

OP M.O. No. 30, s. 2018

OP M.O. No. 87, s. 2016

OP M.O. No. 87, s. 2016

Memorandum from the
Executive Secretary dated
08 September 2014
Memorandum from the
Executive Secretary dated
08 September 2014
Memorandum from the
Executive Secretary dated
05 July 2013



181.

182.

183.

184.

1865.

186.

187.

188.

189.

190.

191.

192.

193.

194.

195.

196.

197.
198.
199.
200.

Classification of GOCCs by Sectors (29 July 2024)

Page 6 of 7
Quedan & Rural Credit Guarantee Corporation QUEDANCOR OP M.O. No. 13, s. 2017
San Carlos Fruits Corporation SCFC Memorandum from the

Executive Secretary dated
26 November 2013
Technology Resources Center TRC Memorandum from the
Executive Secretary dated
07 August 2014
Tierra Factors Corporation TFC Memorandum from the
Executive Secretary dated
07 August 2014
Traffic Control Products Corporation TCPC Memorandum from the
Executive Secretary dated
07 August 2014
Zamboanga National Agricultural College - Rubber Estate Corp. ZREC Memorandum from the
Executive Secretary dated
26 November 2013

First Cavite Industrial Estate, Inc. FCIEI OP M.O. No. 62, s. 2022

Northern Foods Corporation (PMO) NFC OP M.O. No. 58, s. 2021

XIV. DISSOLVED/ABOLISHED

Bataan Technology Park, Inc. BTPI Memorandum from the
Executive Secretary dated
17 May 2013
Cottage Industry Technology Center CITC Memorandum from the

Executive Secretary dated
20 December 2013

National Livelihood Development Corp. (Merged Livecor and NLDC OP M.O. No. 85, s. 2015
NLSF)
People's Credit and Finance Corporation PCFC Memorandum from the

Executive Secretary dated
03 September 2015

XV. PRIVATIZED

Southern Utility Management and Services, Inc. SUMSI OP M.O. No. 90, s. 2016

XVI. MERGED GOCCs

Home Guaranty Corporation (merged with PhilExim to form HGC E.O. No. 58, s. 2018
PHILGUARANTEE)
United Coconut Planters Bank (PCGG) UCPB

XVII. GOCCs DISPOSED BY PMO

Menzi Development Corporation (PMO) MDC

XVIIl. GOCCs EXCLUDED FROM THE COVERAGE OF RA NO. 10149

Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas

Central Bank - Board of Liquidators CB-COL GCG M.O. No. 2012-11
Philippine International Convention Center, Inc. PICC GCG M.O. No. 2012-09
PHIVIDEC Panay Agro-Industrial Corp. (PMO) PPAIC GCG M.O. No. 2021-16



201.
202.
203.
204.
205.
206.
207.
208.

209.
210.
211.
212.
213.
214.
215.
216.
217.

218.

219.

Research Institutions*

Lung Center of the Philippines

National Kidney and Transplant Institute

Philippine Center for Economic Development

Philippine Children's Medical Center

Philippine Heart Center

Philippine Institute for Development Studies

Philippine Institute of Traditional and Alternative Health Care
Philippine Rice Research Institute

Economic Zone Authorities*

Aurora Pacific Economic Zone and Freeport Authority
Authority of Freeport Area of Bataan

Cagayan Economic Zone Authority

Freeport Services Corporation

Northeastern Luzon Pacific Coastal Services, Inc.
Philippine Economic Zone Authority

Phividec Industrial Authority

Subic Bay Metropolitan Authority

Zamboanga City Special Economic Zone Authority

By Supreme Court Decision
Radio Philippines Network

Sui Generis
Millennium Challenge Account Philippines

Classification of GOCCs by Sectors (29 July 2024)

Page 7 of 7

LCP

NKTI

PCED

PCMC

PHC

PIDS

PITAHC GCG M.O. No. 2012-10
PRRI

APECO

AFAB

CEZA

FSC GCG M.O. No. 2012-13
NLPCS GCG M.O. No. 2013-32
PEZA

PIA

SBMA

ZCSEZA

RPN G.R. No. 148076, 153161

MCAP GCG M.O. No. 2012-33

* Section 4 of RA10149 provides that for Economic Zone Authorities and Research Institutions, the President shall appoint one-third (1/3) of the
board members from the list submitted by the GCG.



