



CLASSIFICATION OF GOCCS BY SECTORS

(29 July 2024)

I. GOVERNMENT FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS SECTOR

Banking Institutions

1.	Al-Amanah Islamic Investment Bank of the Philippines	AIIBP
2.	Development Bank of the Philippines	DBP
3.	DBP Data Center, Inc.	DCI

Land Bank of the Philippines
 Land Bank Countryside Dev't Foundation, Inc.
 LBP Resources and Development Corporation
 LBRDC

7. Overseas Filipino Bank (formerly PostBank) OFB E.O. No. 44, s. 2017

8. UCPB Savings Bank UCPB-SB

Non-Banking Institutions

9.	Credit Information Corporation	CIC
10.	DBP Leasing Corporation	DBP-LC
11.	LBP Insurance Brokerage, Inc.	LIBI
12.	LBP Leasing and Finance Corporation	LLFC
13.	National Development Company	NDC
14.	National Home Mortgage Finance Corporation	NHMFC
15.	Maharlika Investment Corporation	MIC
16.	Philippine Crop Insurance Corporation	PCIC
17.	Philippine Deposit Insurance Corporation	PDIC
18.	Small Business Corporation	SBCorp
19.	Social Housing Finance Corporation	SHFC

20. Philippine Guarantee Corporation PHILGUARANTEE E.O. No. 58, s. 2018

21. UCPB Leasing and Finance Corporation ULFC
22. Landbank Securities, Inc. (formerly UCPB Securities, Inc.)
LSI

Social Security Institutions

23.	Employees Compensation Commission	ECC
24.	Government Service Insurance System	GSIS

25.Home Development Mutual FundPag-IBIG Fund26.Philippine Health Insurance CorporationPHILHEALTH

27. Social Security System
 28. Veterans Federation of the Philippines
 VFP

II. TRADE, AREA DEVELOPMENT AND TOURISM SECTOR

Trade

29.	Center for International Trade Expositions and Missions	CITEM
30.	Duty Free Philippines Corporation	DFPC
31.	Philippine International Trading Corporation	PITC
32.	Philippine Pharma Procurement, Inc.	PPPI
33.	National Food Authority	NFA
34.	Planters Products, Inc.	PPI
35.	Planters Foundation, Inc.	PFI

Area Development

36.	Bases Conversion Development Authority	BCDA
37.	Clark Development Corporation	CDC
38.	John Hay Management Corporation	JHMC
39.	Laguna Lake Development Authority	LLDA



40.	National Housing Authority	NHA
41.	Palacio Del Gobernador Condominium Corporation	PDGCC
42.	Philippine Reclamation Authority	PRA
43.	Poro Point Management Corporation	PPMC
44.	Quezon City Development Authority	QCDA
45.	Southern Philippines Development Authority	SPDA
46.	Tourism Infrastructure & Enterprise Zone Authority	TIEZA

Tourism

47.	Marawi Resort Hotel, Inc.	MRHI
48.	Philippine Retirement Authority	PRA
49.	Tourism Promotions Board	TPB

III. EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SECTOR

Educational

50.	Boy Scouts of the Philippines	BSP	GCG M.O. No. 2013-42
51.	Development Academy of the Philippines	DAP	GCG M.O. No. 2023-08
52.	Girl Scouts of the Philippines	GSP	GCG M.O. No. 2013-42
53.	Philippine Tax Academy	PTA	R.A. No. 10143

Cultural

54.	Cultural Center of the Philippines	CCP
55.	Nayong Pilipino Foundation, Inc.	NPF

IV. GAMING SECTOR

56.	Philippine Amusement and Gaming Corporation	PAGCOR
57.	Philippine Charity Sweepstakes Office	PCSO

V. ENERGY AND MATERIALS SECTOR

	Energy	
58.	National Electrification Administration	NEA
59.	National Power Corporation	NPC
60.	National Transmission Corporation	TRANSCO
61.	Philippine National Oil Company	PNOC
62.	Power Sector Assets and Liabilities Management Corporation	PSALM
63.	PNOC Exploration Corporation	PNOC-EC
64.	PNOC Renewables Corporation	PNOC-RC
65.	Philippine Electricity Market Corporation	PEMC

Materials

66.	Batong Buhay Gold Mines, Inc.	BBGMI
67.	Bukidnon Forest, Inc.	BFI
68.	Natural Resources Development Corporation	NRDC
69.	Philippine Mining Development Corporation (formerly NRMDC)	PMDC

VI. AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD SECTOR

Agriculture and Fisheries

70.	National Dairy Authority	NDA
71.	National Tobacco Administration	NTA
72.	Philippine Coconut Authority	PCA

73.	Philippine Fisheries Development Authority	PFDA
74.	Sugar Regulatory Administration	SRA

Food

75.	Food Terminal	Inc.	(PMO)	FTI
<i>1</i> 0.	1 000 I CITIIIII	1110.	(1 1 1 1 1 0)	

- 76. Legaspi Oil Company, Inc.
- 77. Granexport Manufacturing Corporation
 78. San Pablo Manufacturing Corporation
 79. Cagayan De Oro Oil Company, Inc.
 80. Southern Luzon Coconut Oil Mill, Inc.

- 81. Iligan Coconut Industries, Inc.

VII. UTILITIES AND COMMUNICATIONS SECTOR

Utilities

82.	Cebu Port Authority	CPA
83.	Civil Aviation Authority of the Philippines	CAAP
84.	Clark International Airport Corporation	CIAC
85.	Light Rail Transit Authority	LRTA
86.	Local Water Utilities Administration	LWUA
87.	Mactan-Cebu International Airport Authority	MCIAA
88.	Manila International Airport Authority	MIAA
89.	Metropolitan Waterworks and Sewerage System-Corporate Office	MWSS-CO
	Metropolitan Waterworks and Sewerage System-Regulatory Office	MWSS-RO

90.	National Irrigation Administration	NIA
91.	PEA Tollway Corporation	PEA-TC
92.	Philippine Aerospace Development Corporation	PADC
93.	Philippine National Construction Corporation (PMO)	PNCC
94.	Philippine National Railways	PNR
95.	Philippine Ports Authority	PPA

Davao International Airport Authority DIAA R.A. No. 11457 96.

Communications

97.	APO Production Unit, Inc.	APO-PUI
98.	People's Television Network, Inc.	PTNI
99.	Philippine Postal Corporation	PHLPOST

VIII. HEALTHCARE SERVICES SECTOR

100. La Union Medical Center LUMC

IX. REALTY / HOLDING COMPANIES

101.	Batangas Land Company, Inc.	BLCI
102.	G.Y. Real Estate, Inc.	GYREI
103.	Kamayan Realty Corporation	KRC
104.	Pinagkaisa Realty Corporation	PiRC
105.	ASC Investors, Inc.	
106.	ARC Investors, Inc.	
107.	AP Holdings, Inc.	

- 108. Anglo Ventures Corporation 109. Fernandez Holdings, Inc. 110. First Meridian Development, Inc.
- 111. Randy Allied Ventures, Inc.
- 112. Rock Steel Resources, Inc.

- 113. Roxas Shares, Inc.
- 114. San Miguel Officers Corp. Inc.
 115. Te Deum Resources, Inc.
 116. Toda Holdings, Inc.
 117. Soriano Shares, Inc.
 118. Valhalla Properties, Inc.

X. GOCCs SUPERVISED BY PCGG

119.	Performance Investment Corporation (PCGG)	PIC
120.	UCPB CIIF Finance and Development Corp (PCGG)	COCOFINANCE
121.	Independent Realty Corporation (PCGG)	IRC
122.	Mid-Pasig Land Development Corporation (PCGG)	MLDC
123.	Piedras Petroleum Company, Inc. (PCGG)	PIEDRAS
124.	Chemfields, Inc. (PCGG)	CI
125.	Bataan Shipyard and Engineering Company (PCGG)	BASECO
126.	Banahaw Broadcasting Corporation (PCGG)	BBC
127.	United Coconut Planters Life Assurance Corporation (PCGG)	COCOLIFE
128.	United Coconut Planters Bank General Insurance, Inc. (PCGG)	COCOGEN
129.	United Coconut Chemicals, Inc. (PCGG)	COCOCHEM
130.	UCPB CIIF Foundation, Inc. (PCGG)	UCPB CIIF Foundation, Inc.

XI. UNDER PRIVATIZATION

131.	GSIS Family Bank	GSIS-FB	Memorandum from the Executive Secretary dated 06 March 2015
132.	Intercontinental Broadcasting Corporation	IBC	Memorandum from the Executive Secretary dated 21 December 2015
133.	Monterrosa Development Corporation	MDC	OP M.O. No. 90, s. 2016

XII. NON-OPERATIONAL / INACTIVE / DEACTIVATED

134.	Anchor Estate, Inc.	AEI	
135.	Aviation Services and Training Institute	ASTI	GCG M.O. No. 2013-06
136.	BCDA Management and Holdings, Inc.	BMHI	GCG M.O. No. 2015-06
137.	Calauag Quezon Province Integrated Coconut Processing Plant, Inc.	CQPICPPI	GCG M.O. No. 2014-04
138.	Clark Polytechnic Development Foundation	CPDF	GCG M.O. No. 2012-36
139.	DBP Management Corporation	DBPMC	
140.	First Centennial Clark Corporation	FCCC	GCG M.O. No. 2012-26
141.	GSIS Mutual Fund, Inc.	GSIS-MFI	
142.	GSIS Properties, Inc.	GSIS-PI	GCG M.O. No. 2012-23
143.	Integrated Feedmills Manufacturing Corporation	IFMC	GCG M.O. No. 2014-13
144.	Inter-Island Gas Service, Inc.	IIGSI	
145.	LBP Financial Services SpA (Rome, Italy)	LBP-FSS	GCG M.O. No. 2012-12
146.	LBP Remittance Company (USA)	LBP-RC	GCG M.O. No. 2012-12
147.	LBP Singapore Representative Office	LBP-SRO	GCG M.O. No. 2012-12
148.	LBP Taiwan Representative Office	LBP-TRO	GCG M.O. No. 2012-12
149.	LWUA Consult, Inc.	LWUA-CI	GCG M.O. No. 2014-08
150.	Manila Gas Corporation	MGC	GCG M.O. No. 2012-07
151.	Masaganang Sakahan, Inc.	MSI	GCG M.O. No. 2020-02
152.	Meat Packing Corporation of the Philippines	MPCP	
153.	Metro Transit Organization, Inc.	MTOI	GCG M.O. No. 2013-02
154.	NDC-Philippine Infrastructure Corporation	NPIC	
155.	North Luzon Railways Corporation	NORTHRAIL	GCG M.O. No. 2019-05
156.	Paskuhan Development, Inc.	PDI	GCG M.O. No. 2012-34

Classification of GOCCs by Sectors (29 July 2024) Page 5 of 7

157. 158. 159. 160. 161.	Phil. Centennial Expo '98 Corp. Philpost Leasing and Financing Corporation North Davao Mining Corporation National Sugar Development Company (PMO) Corregidor Foundation, Inc.	EXPO FILIPINO PLFC NDMC NASUDECO CFI	GCG M.O. No. 2012-27 GCG M.O. No. 2012-22 GCG M.O. No. 2021-15 GCG M.O. No. 2024-02 GCG M.O. No. 2024-05
	XIII. <u>UNDER ABOLITIO</u>	<u>ON</u>	
162.	Alabang-Sto. Tomas Development, Inc.	ASDI	Memorandum from the Executive Secretary dated 07 August 2014
163.	AFP-Retirement and Separation Benefits System	AFP-RSBS	OP M.O. No. 90, s. 2016
164.	CDCP Farms Corporation	CDCP-FC	Memorandum from the Executive Secretary dated 07 August 2014
165.	Disc Contractors, Builders and General Services, Inc.	DISC	Memorandum from the Executive Secretary dated 07 August 2014
166.	HGC Subic Corporation	HGC-SC	Memorandum from the Executive Secretary dated 03 July 2014
167.	Human Settlements Development Corporation	HSDC	Memorandum from the Executive Secretary dated 26 November 2013
168.	National Agri-Business Corporation	NABCOR	Memorandum from the Executive Secretary dated 26 November 2013
169.	NIA Consult, Inc.	NIACI	Memorandum from the Executive Secretary dated 07 August 2014
170.	Panay Railways Inc. (PMO)	PRI	Memorandum from the Executive Secretary dated 15 Feb 2016
171.	Philippine Agricultural Development and Commercial Corporation	PADCC	Memorandum from the Executive Secretary dated 26 November 2013
172.	Partido Development Administration	PDA	OP M.O. No. 29, s. 2018
173.	Philippine Forest Corporation	PFC	Memorandum from the Executive Secretary dated 26 November 2013
174.	Philippine Fruits and Vegetables Industries, Inc.	PFVII	Memorandum from the Executive Secretary dated 26 November 2013
175.	Philippine Sugar Corporation (PMO)	PHILSUCOR	OP M.O. No. 30, s. 2018
176.	Philippine Veterans Assistance Commission	PVAC	OP M.O. No. 87, s. 2016
177.	Philippine Veterans Investment Development Corporation	PHIVIDEC	OP M.O. No. 87, s. 2016
178.	PNOC Alternative Fuel Corp.	PNOC-AFC	Memorandum from the Executive Secretary dated 08 September 2014
179.	PNOC Development and Management Corporation	PNOC-DMC	Memorandum from the Executive Secretary dated 08 September 2014
180.	PNOC Shipping and Transport Corporation	PNOC-STC	Memorandum from the Executive Secretary dated 05 July 2013

		Classification of GOCC	s by Sectors (29 July 2024) Page 6 of 7
181.	Quedan & Rural Credit Guarantee Corporation	QUEDANCOR	OP M.O. No. 13, s. 2017
182.	San Carlos Fruits Corporation	SCFC	Memorandum from the Executive Secretary dated 26 November 2013
183.	Technology Resources Center	TRC	Memorandum from the Executive Secretary dated 07 August 2014
184.	Tierra Factors Corporation	TFC	Memorandum from the Executive Secretary dated 07 August 2014
185.	Traffic Control Products Corporation	TCPC	Memorandum from the Executive Secretary dated 07 August 2014
186.	Zamboanga National Agricultural College - Rubber Estate Corp.	ZREC	Memorandum from the Executive Secretary dated 26 November 2013
187.	First Cavite Industrial Estate, Inc.	FCIEI	OP M.O. No. 62, s. 2022
188.	Northern Foods Corporation (PMO)	NFC	OP M.O. No. 58, s. 2021
	XIV. <u>DISSOLVED/ABOL</u>	<u>ISHED</u>	
189.	Bataan Technology Park, Inc.	ВТРІ	Memorandum from the Executive Secretary dated 17 May 2013
190.	Cottage Industry Technology Center	CITC	Memorandum from the Executive Secretary dated 20 December 2013
191.	National Livelihood Development Corp. (Merged Livecor and NLSF)	NLDC	OP M.O. No. 85, s. 2015
192.	People's Credit and Finance Corporation	PCFC	Memorandum from the Executive Secretary dated 03 September 2015
	XV. PRIVATIZED		
193.	Southern Utility Management and Services, Inc.	SUMSI	OP M.O. No. 90, s. 2016
	XVI. MERGED GOC	<u>Cs</u>	
194.	Home Guaranty Corporation (merged with PhilExim to form PHILGUARANTEE)	HGC	E.O. No. 58, s. 2018
195.	United Coconut Planters Bank (PCGG)	UCPB	
	XVII. GOCCs DISPOSED I	BY PMO	

XVIII. GOCCs EXCLUDED FROM THE COVERAGE OF RA NO. 10149

MDC

196. Menzi Development Corporation (PMO)

197.	Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas		
198.	Central Bank - Board of Liquidators	CB-COL	GCG M.O. No. 2012-11
199.	Philippine International Convention Center, Inc.	PICC	GCG M.O. No. 2012-09
200.	PHIVIDEC Panay Agro-Industrial Corp. (PMO)	PPAIC	GCG M.O. No. 2021-16

	Research Institutions*		
201.	Lung Center of the Philippines	LCP	
202.	National Kidney and Transplant Institute	NKTI	
203.	Philippine Center for Economic Development	PCED	
204.	Philippine Children's Medical Center	PCMC	
205.	Philippine Heart Center	PHC	
206.	Philippine Institute for Development Studies	PIDS	
207.	Philippine Institute of Traditional and Alternative Health Care	PITAHC	GCG M.O. No. 2012-10
208.	Philippine Rice Research Institute	PRRI	
	Economic Zone Authorities*		
209.	Aurora Pacific Economic Zone and Freeport Authority	APECO	
210.	Authority of Freeport Area of Bataan	AFAB	
211.	Cagayan Economic Zone Authority	CEZA	
212.	Freeport Services Corporation	FSC	GCG M.O. No. 2012-13
213.	Northeastern Luzon Pacific Coastal Services, Inc.	NLPCS	GCG M.O. No. 2013-32
214.	Philippine Economic Zone Authority	PEZA	
215.	Phividec Industrial Authority	PIA	
216.	Subic Bay Metropolitan Authority	SBMA	
217.	Zamboanga City Special Economic Zone Authority	ZCSEZA	
	By Supreme Court Decision		
218.	Radio Philippines Network	RPN	G.R. No. 148076, 153161
	Sui Generis		
219.	Millennium Challenge Account Philippines	MCAP	GCG M.O. No. 2012-33
	- 3 FI	-	

^{*} Section 4 of RA10149 provides that for Economic Zone Authorities and Research Institutions, the President shall appoint one-third (1/3) of the board members from the list submitted by the GCG.